
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

Tuesday, 17 April 2018  
 

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices  
 

At 5.15 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour  
Councillors 

Alan Bishop 
Wayne Crabbe 
Emma Faramarzi 
Colin Lovell 
Nick Martin 
Eric Shaw (Vice-Chair) 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
Vera Tomlinson (Chair) 
 

Abdul Amin 
Paul Dixon 
Steph Exell 
Derique Montaut 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
Peter Watts 
 

 
Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone: 01793 463606) 
sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 

known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2018. 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5.   Review of Street Trading   (Pages 5 - 20) 

Date of Despatch: 09 April 2018 
 
   
   
   
   



Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing 
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public 
about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters 
relating to planning and licensing applications). We will give priority to those who 
submit questions in writing at least two days before the meeting. Questions must be 
relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public Question Time as an 
opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details 
appear on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we 
will publish it, along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated 
with asking a public question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Alan Bishop, Paul Dixon, Steph Exell, Nick Martin, 
Derique Montaut, Carol Shelley, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Vera Tomlinson, Nadine Watts, 
Peter Watts, Emma Faramarzi and Colin Lovell. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abdul Amin and Eric Shaw. 
 
31.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
32.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 2018, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
33.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
34.   Consideration of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers Medical 

Requirements 
 

 The Council’s Licensing Manager submitted a report setting out proposed 
amendments to the Council’s current Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Policy in respect of Medical Examination Certificates. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Council’s current Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing Policy in respect of Medical Examination Certificates be amended to read 
“The Group 2 Medical Examination be completed by the applicant’s own General 
Practitioner (GP) or another GP in the same practice, or a GP in another practice, 
provided they have access to the applicants’ full National Health Service records at 
the time of the examination.” 
 (2) That the Council’s Licensing Manager continue to be authorised to refuse 
to license any Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver who does not meet the 
Council’s Policy on medical examinations as set out in the Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing Policy. 
 
 
35.   Introduction of a Dog Walking Registration Scheme 

 
 The Council’s Licensing Manager submitted a report seeking approval for the 
adoption of a Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers in Swindon following a 
consultation exercise approved the Committee (Minute 14 refers). 
 Resolved - (1) That, further to (2) and the amendments set out in (3) below, 
the Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers be endorsed and commended to 
Council for adoption. 
 (2) That the fee for registration under the Council’s Code of Conduct for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Commercial Dog Walkers in Swindon be set at £50 for three years and that this fee 
be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 (3) That the Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers in Swindon be 
amended as follows: 
(i) That paragraph 5 be amended to read “Only exercise the number of dogs that 
are covered by their insurance policy or up to a maximum of four dogs at any one 
time and that only a maximum of two dogs be permitted off their leads at any one 
time”; and  
(ii) That paragraph 3 be amended to read: “Take extra care when arriving and 
leaving parks and green spaces to minimise issues for other users.  All dogs should 
be walked away from and returned to an adequately ventilated vehicle on a lead”. 
 (4) That the Council’s Licensing Manager be requested to investigate how 
compliance with the Code of Conduct may be monitored effectively and report back 
to this Committee how this might be best achieved together with any financial 
implications arising therefrom. 
 
(Councillors Emma Faramarzi and Carol Shelley requested that their abstention 
from the vote in respect of (2) be recorded.) 
 
 

Page 4



Review of Street Trading Policy 

 

Licensing Committee Date:  17 April 2018 

1 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Licensing Manager on 01793 466113, or by email: KAshton@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Kathryn Ashton - Licensing Manager   

Wards:        All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

To seek the agreement of the Licensing Committee to consider a review of the 
Street Trading Policy for Swindon Borough Council. 

  

2. Recommendations 

That the Committee: 

2.1 Agrees to a review of the current Street Trading Policy with identified 
stakeholders; and  

2.2 Agrees to a 12-week consultation exercise the results of which will be brought 
back to Committee for consideration, including any proposed amendments, prior 
to being endorsed by Full Council  

3.0 Detail 

3.1 Swindon Borough Council has resolved that Schedule 4 of The Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 applies to its area. Under this 
Schedule the Council can manage street trading by designating streets as 
consent streets, licence streets or prohibited streets. 

3.2  Street Trading is defined as the selling or exposing or offering for sale any article 
in a street subject to a number of exemptions, which include the following: 

 Trading as a pedlar under the authority of a pedlar’s certificate granted 
under the Pedlars Act 1871 

 Any trade in a market or fair the right to hold which h
[...]
market which may be during identified times of the year  This is a specific 
request recently received from an individual who normally has funfair 
rides and associated sweets sales has previously been added on to the 
Christmas Market. 

 The supply of hot or cold food and drinks or confectionery between 07:30 
and 18:00 within 100 metres of the boundary of a school or college. 

3.8 Consultation will take place with stakeholders including: 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Recue 

 SBC Highways 

 SBC Planning  

 All other relevant departments of SBC 

 All current consent holders 

 In Swindon Bid Company 

 Ward Councillors 

 Members of the public via newspaper and website 

 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 The Licensing Committee could choose not to agree to a review of the current 
Street Trading Policy if it considers that there is no benefit in doing so. However, 
it is considered that the policy requires updating to reflect changes in trading 
particularly within the town centre. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial or procurement implications arising from this report, 
though consents for street trading do attract a fee, which is considered to be 
reasonable in ensuring that there is no financial burden on the Council in dealing 
with, and enforcing consents.  

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Legal and Human Rights considerations have been taken fully into account in 
compiling this report. The recommendations of this report are compatible with 
Convention Rights as they are fully in accord with the requirements of relevant 

Page 7



Review of Street Trading Policy 

 

Licensing Committee Date:  17 April 2018 

4 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Licensing Manager on 01793 466113, or by email: KAshton@swindon.gov.uk 

legislation. The Council is required 

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

PRESENT:- Councillors Vera Tomlinson (Chair), Abdul Amin, Alan Bishop,
Paul Dixon, Steph Exell, Derique Montaut, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Vera Tomlinson,
Peter Watts and Wayne Crabbe.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carol Shelley, Nadine Watts,
Emma Faramarzi and Colin Lovell.

40. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

41. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 15" March 2018, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

42. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.
43. Review of Street Trading

The Council’s Licensing Manager submitted a report (a) setting out the
Council’s current Street Trading Policy, (b) seeking approval for a review of the
Council’s Street Trading Policy, and (c) to undertake a consultation in respect of a
revised policy.

Resolved — (1) That, subject to the last bullet point pf paragraph 3.7 being
amended to read” The supply of hot or cold food and drinks or confectionary
between 07:30 and 18:00 within 200 metres of the boundary of a school or college”,
the Council’s Licensing Manager be authorised to undertake a twelve week
consultation on the Council’s Street Trading Policy.

(2) That the list of consultees on the review set out in (1) above, be approved
as set out in paragraph 3.8 of the report with the addition of Forward Swindon
limited and the Management of the Brunel Centre.

(3) That the results of the Street Trading Policy consultation, together with a
revised Policy be submitted to this Committee for consideration.



